501985087 07/11/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CISTIM Leuven vzw	06/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Katholieke Universiteit Leuven
Street Address:	Waaistraat 6
Internal Address:	Box 5101
City:	Leuven
State/Country:	BELGIUM
Postal Code:	3000

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13388712

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)235-9492 Phone: (212) 596-9000

Email: andrea.silverman@ropesgray.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Andrea Silverman

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PCFC-634-301

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrea Silverman

Total Attachments: 2

source=PCFC-634-301_Assignment#page1.tif source=PCFC-634-301_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028529 FRAME: 0969 .H \$40.00 13388/12

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CISTIM Leuven vzw (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a non-profit organization having principal offices at Minderbroedersstraat 12, 3000 Leuven, Belgium, is the assignee of the right, title and interest from inventors <u>Arnaud Marchand</u>, <u>Damien Marchand</u> and <u>Wim Smets</u> pursuant to an assignment to ASSIGNOR (copy attached) in and to United States Patent Application No. <u>13/388,712</u> entitled NOVEL VIRAL REPLICATION INHIBITORS filed <u>February 3, 2012</u>, and the invention(s) described and claimed therein; and has full right to convey its entire interest, both legal and equitable, in and to said invention(s) free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever; and

WHEREAS, Katholieke Universiteit Leuven ("ASSIGNEE"), a university with a place of business at Waaistraat 6, Box 5101, 3000 Leuven, Belgium, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s) as described in said application, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention(s), application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of its entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns; the ASSIGNOR agrees that the attorney of record in said application shall hereinafter act on behalf of said ASSIGNEE.

AND, the ASSIGNOR further agrees, without any further payment or compensation by said ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention(s) including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and to generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in this or any foreign country.

By		Date:
Name	Patrick Chaltin	
Title	Managing Director Cistim	
	<u> Taxalladi Gafe</u>	
Witness	S. VANVARETAER	Date: 15 June 2012
Address	<u>KELFSSTRAAT 15</u>	
	3150 YARRYT - BE	